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The information contained herein does not constitute an offer of securities in the United States. 
Offers and sales of securities in The United States may not be made absent made registration 
under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an applicable exemption therefrom.  
This document does not solicit money, securities or any other type of consideration, and if 
any money, securities or other type of consideration is sent in response hereto, it will not be 
accepted. 



2012

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles (BME) reported net profit of €135.5 million, a decline of  ■
12.7% against the previous year net profit.

EBITDA was down 11.6% to €197.3 million. -

The fourth quarter 2012 closed with adjusted profit of €30.4 million, meaning a decline  -
of 17.2%.

Operating costs in the quarter were down 2.4% to 23.7 million euro, putting total 2012  -
operating costs at €98.9 million, which means an increase of 0.6% from the costs posted 
in 2011.

The ratio of cost covered with revenues not linked to volumes closed the year at 118%.  ■
This ratio measures the company’s diversification towards revenue not related with the 
market volumes.

The cost-to-income ratio stood at 33.4% compared to the 30.6% ratio in 2011. This puts  ■
the difference against the sector average at over 13 points.

Return on equity (ROE) was 32.0% and 35.1% for 2012 and 2011 respectively. This means  ■
a differential of more than 18 points against the sector average.

Investment flows channelled through the Exchange due to scrip dividends and capital  ■
increases from companies listed in the Exchange in 2012 stood at 28,514 million euro, up 
50.9% against 2011.

On 31 January 2013, the Comisión Nacional del Mercado de Valores (CNMV) agreed not to  ■
extend the ban on short-selling that expired on the same day, pursuant to the provisions of 
(EU) regulation No. 236/2012 on short-selling and the procedures established by ESMA.
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Profit evolution

BME: Profit attributable to The Group
(Quarterly series)

4Q11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING 
DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND 
SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS 
(UNAUDITED)

4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) % (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Operating Income 67,026 76,889 -12.8% 296,171 321,395 -7.8%

    Ordinary revenue on the provision of services 66,249  75,276  -12.0% 292,109  316,096  -7.6%

    Other operating income 498  551  -9.6% 2,953  3,199  -7.7%

    Capitalisation of development expenses 279  1,062  -73.7% 1,109  2,100  -47.2%

      

Operating Expenses (23,730) (24,322) -2.4% (98,908) (98,337) 0.6%

    Staff costs (15,411) (15,337) 0.5% (63,400) (61,949) 2.3%

    Operating and external expenses (8,065) (8,720) -7.5% (34,947) (35,687) -2.1%

    Taxes and levies (254) (265) -4.2% (561) (701) -20.0%

      

Income before interest, taxes, net impairment losses      

and depreciation 43,296 52,567 -17.6% 197,263 223,058 -11.6%

      

    Depreciation and amortization charges (1,787) (2,594) -31.1% (7,859) (8,369) -6.1%

    Net impairment losses (Fixed assets) (1) (1) 0.0% (1) (4) -75.0%

      

Income before interest and taxes 41,508 49,972 -16.9% 189,403 214,685 -11.8%

      

    Net financial income    789  1,444  -45.4% 2,862  4,774  -40.1%

      

    Share of profit (loss) of associates  (140) (141) -0.7% (593) (372) 59.4%

      

Income before taxes 42,157 51,275 -17.8% 191,672 219,087 -12.5%

      

    Corporate income tax (11,693) (14,587) -19.8% (56,124) (63,972) -12.3%

      

Profit attributable to the Group 30,464 36,688 -17.0% 135,548 155,115 -12.6%

      

    Profit attributable to external partners 75  0  - 75  0  -

    Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent company 30,389  36,688  -17.2% 135,473  155,115  -12.7%
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BME: Profit attributable to the Group
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Consolidated ROE ratio evolution

BME: Return on Equity
(Quarterly series)
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BME efficiency ratio 
(Quarterly series)

Consolidated efficiency ratio evolution

4Q11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12

Earnings per share  0.36 0.44 -17.2% 1.63 1.86 -12.7%

Efficiency ratio (%)  35.4% 31.6%  33.4% 30.6% 

ROE (%)  29.0% 33.1%  32.0% 35.1% 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Group
(Key Ratios)

4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆

The net profit recorded by Bolsas y Mercados (BME) in 2012 
stood at €135.5 million, meaning a decline of 12.7% against 
net profit in 2011. In the fourth quarter net profit stood at €30.4 
million, 17.2% lower than the same quarter 2011.

Fourth quarter operating costs, standing at €23.7 million, were 
down 2.4% against last year’s figure, while total operating costs 
for the year were €98.9 million, up 0.6% against 2011.

Full-year revenue of €296.2 million meant a 7.8% drop against 
2011. In the final quarter of 2012 revenue stood at €67.0 million, 
12.8% less than the same quarter 2011.

Looking at key financial management indicators, the cost-to-
income ratio in the fourth quarter 2012 stood 35.4%, compared 
to 31.6% in 4Q 2011. The full-year 2012 cost-to-income ratio 
was 33.4%, compared to 30.6% in 2011. Likewise, ROE at the 
close of the year stood at 32.0% in 2012 vs. 35.1% in 2011, 
with the fourth quarter figures being 29.0% for 2012 and 33.1% 
in 2011.

The ratio of costs covered by revenue not linked to volumes 
stood at 118% of BME’s 2012 costs base. This represents a 
6 point improvement against the 112% ratio recorded for the 
full-year 2011.
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In order to apply the same presentation criteria as other European central counterparties, the Group includes in “Current 
assets – Non-Group current financial assets” and “Current liabilities – Non-Group current financial liabilities”, by the same 
amounts, fixed-income securities and options in which it acts as central counterparty, and guarantees and deposits received 
from the market.

This presentation criteria has no impact on income or equity.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

as of 
31/12/2012

as of
31/12/2011

∆

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AT CLOSING DATES (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 175,862 160,404 9.6%
Goodwill 82,190  82,190  0.0%
Other intangible assets 8,309  9,867  -15.8%
Property, plant and equipment 47,407  49,085  -3.4%
Non-current financial assets 30,479  13,189  131.1%
Deferred taxes 7,477  6,073  23.1%
   
CURRENT ASSETS 36,406,199 31,120,079 17.0%
Non-Group current financial assets 36,059,479  30,730,762  17.3%
Other current financial assets   
 Trade and other receivables 21,697  21,354  1.6%
 Other financial assets 83,431  10,044  730.7%
 Cash and cash equivalents 185,927  301,336  -38.3%
Tax assets 54,555  55,474  -1.7%
Other current assets 1,110  1,109  0.1%
   
TOTAL ASSETS 36,582,061 31,280,483 16.9%
   
OWNERS´ EQUITY  412,631 438,284 -5.9%
Share capital 270,078  270,078  0.0%
Reserves 91,727  102,085  -10.1%
Profit attributable to the Group 135,473  155,115  -12.7%
(Treasury shares) (7,661) (7,661) 0.0%
(Interim dividend) (83,278) (83,278) 0.0%
Other equity instruments 2,240  782  186.4%
Valuation reserves 4,052  1,163  248.4%
   
EXTERNAL PARTNERS 200 0 -
   
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 20,563 16,957 21.3%
Provisions 7,034  6,986  0.7%
Provisions for employee benefits 7,432  4,480  65.9%
Deferred taxes 6,086  4,915  23.8%
Other non-current financial liabilities 11  576  -98.1%
   
CURRENT LIABILITIES 36,148,667 30,825,242 17.3%
Trade and other payables 17,622  17,463  0.9%
Non-Group current financial liabilities 36,059,479  30,730,762  17.3%
Tax liabilities 71,162  76,694  -7.2%
Other current liabilities 404  323  25.1%
   
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 36,582,061 31,280,483 16.9%
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BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

FY12 FY11 ∆

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Note: For the purpose of clear presentation of changes in working capital, inflows of funds from guarantees and deposits received from the market which are invested  
in current financial assets “Current assets – Non-Group current financial assets” in their entirety have not been included as a change in working capital. Financial 
instruments of MEFF as a central counterparty and receivables on settlements of options and futures, have not been included either.

Consolidated profit for the year before taxes 191,672  219,087  -12.5%

Corporate income tax (56,124) (63,972) -12.3%

Amortization and provisions 10,065  10,434  -3.5%

Other adjustments to the result (871) (1,809) -51.9%

   

Changes in working capital-    

- Current financial assets (non Group) 0  83  -100.0%

- Trade and other receivables (343) 2,138  -116.0%

- Tax assets 919  (14,037) -106.5%

- Tax liabilities (14,394) (6,902) 108.5%

- Other current assets (1) (370) -99.7%

- Other financial assets (250) 0  -

- Trade and other payables 159  417  -61.9%

- Other current liabilities 81  (3) -2,800.0%

   

Changes in non current assets and liabilities (2,756) 50  -5,612.2%

   

Net cash flows from operating activities 128,157  145,116  -11.7%

   

Net cash flows from investing activities (88,171) (7,363) 1,097.5%

   

Net cash flows from financing activities (155,395) (156,200) -0.5%

   

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (115,409) (18,447) 525.6%

   

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 301,336  319,783  -5.8%

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 185,927  301,336  -38.3%
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On 27 December 2012 the company paid its shareholders  ■
a second interim dividend against 2012 profits, worth a gross 
total of €49,966,935 and equivalent to a gross figure of €0.60 
per share (€0.474 net).

On 29 November 2012 the company’s Board of Directors 
agreed to appoint Javier Hernani Burzako as General Manager, 
subject to a report from the Appointments and Remuneration 
Committee.

It is expected that the profit distribution proposal of the annual 
accounts to be formulated by the Board of Directors the 28th 
February of 2013 include a supplementary dividend of €0.6 per 
share, gross (€0.474 net). This dividend in case of approval by 
General Shareholders’ Meeting would be paid the 10th of May 
of 2013.

In the fourth quarter total equity of €170.0 billion was  ■
traded, 17.7% less than in the same period 2011. 

As in the previous quarter, brokerage volumes were hit by a ban 
on short-selling, introduced in July and effective throughout the 
fourth quarter 2012. Over the full-year a total of €699.8 billion 
was traded, 24.5% less than in 2011. 

In November a “co-location” service was launched at the 
Madrid Data Processing Centre, where market operators can 
now base automatic trading systems. The aim of the service is 
to provide faster access to the Spanish market, thus improving 
liquidity and price setting. The service is now fully operational 
and several operators have already signed up, both for the spot 
and derivatives markets.

Highlights

Equity       

    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  169,994 206,648 -17.7% 699,768 927,308 -24.5%

    Number of trades  7,111,589 10,178,105 -30.1% 40,810,956 46,104,134 -11.5%

    Number of shares (Million)  47,035 40,848 15.1% 198,334 165,005 20.2%

    Market Capitalisation (Mill. Eur.)     945,935 966,058 -2.1%

    Average amount per trade (Euros)  23,904 20,303 17.7% 17,147 20,113 -14.7%

       

Clearing & Settlement       

    Operations settled   10,581,626 11,872,322 -10.9% 46,815,060 45,596,887 2.7%

    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)     271.8 309.3 -12.1%

    Nominal amount registered (billion euros)     1,705.8 1,663.6 2.5%

       

Listing       

    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)  8,675 1,942 346.7% 28,679 37,739 -24.0%

    AIAF Fixed Income volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros)  81,555 102,975 -20.8% 363,974 278,554 30.7%

       

Derivatives       

    Futures (number of contracts)       

        Index Futures  1,205,015 1,492,151 -19.2% 7,171,995 8,384,019 -14.5%

        Stock Futures  4,401,263 5,905,419 -25.5% 21,245,876 27,578,789 -23.0%

        Bono 10 Futures  15,783 0 - 45,238 0 -

    Options (number of contracts)       

        Index Options  1,432,611 611,402 134.3% 4,206,058 2,198,967 91.3%

        Stock Options  7,795,570 9,093,586 -14.3% 34,507,360 29,410,340 17.3%

    Open interest (number of contracts)     10,195,290 11,290,192 -9.7%

       

Fixed Income       

    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  762,066 1,259,604 -39.5% 2,663,489 5,596,171 -52.4%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Quaterly Overview)

4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆
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The nominal amount registered by equity and fixed income  ■
markets, both private and public, reached €1.71 trillion by the 
end of 2012, representing growth of 2.5% against 2011.

In the fourth quarter of 2012 securities issued by the European 
Stability Mechanism (ESM), worth a nominal total of nearly €40 
billion, were included in Iberclear. This was established via 
a link between Iberclear and the German CSD, Clearstream 
Banking A.G. Frankfurt (CBF), to bail out the following Spanish 
banks Bankia, Banco Financiero y de Ahorros S.A., Nova Caixa 
Galicia Banco and Catalunya Banc. 

Development has now begun on applications for the new 
collateral management service, based on an agreement 
between Iberclear and Clearstream that will see member 
clients provided with efficient collateral administration services 
for domestic systems. The development stage is expected 
to be completed in the second quarter of 2013. The aim is 
to initially cover monetary policy operations with the Bank 
of Spain, interbank operations and other aspects such as 
collateralization of OTC derivatives portfolios.

The funding provided by the market to listed companies in  ■
2012 grew 50.9% to a total of €28.5 billion. In the fourth quarter 
alone financing via capital increases and scrip dividends stood 
at €8.6 billion, representing a 366.5% increase against the €1.9 
billion of such financing seen in the fourth quarter 2011.

The full volume admitted to trading on the AIAF fixed income 
market in the year grew 30.7% against 2011, rising to €363,974 
million. Short, medium and long term assets all registered 
significant gains, standing at 31.8% for short-term assets and 
30.2% for medium- and long-term assets.

The electronic trading platform, SEND, saw trading  ■
volumes and transaction numbers multiply by ten in 2012. Its 
growing influence in ordering positions and the take-up it has 
recorded among private investors has helped to establish it as 
a significant price benchmark. The turnover stood at €1,211 
million, while the number of trades stood at 57,579.

In the last quarter BME, via its subsidiary BME Innova,  ■
won a contract put out to tender by the Algerian Treasury to 
modernise its public debt market. Work began this quarter and 
will continue until February 2014.

On 19 October 2012 the CNMV published agreements  ■
regarding: 1) extending until 31 October 2012 the ban on any 
operations that would increase short positions on Spanish 
shares, and 2) the immediate start of formalities to notify ESMA 
of its intention to impose, on 1 November 2012, a 3-month ban 
on short-selling and similar operations under article 20 of (EU) 
regulation no. 236/2012.

On 1 November 2012 the CNMV agreed, pursuant to the 
intention reported to ESMA, to impose a ban, under article 85.2j) 
of Securities Market Law 24/1988, dated 28 July, and article 20 
of (EU) regulation No. 236/2012, on any legal entity or person 
performing any operation that would generate a financial benefit 
in the event of any securities admitted to trading losing value 
or declining in price. The ban was established for a term of 3 
months until 31 January 2013, inclusive, and was extendable 
under article 24 of (EU) Regulation No. 236/2012, or could be 
lifted if deemed necessary.

On 31 January 2013, the Comisión Nacional del Mercado de 
Valores (CNMV) agreed not to extend the ban on short-selling 
that expired on the same date, pursuant to the provisions of (EU) 
regulation No. 236/2012 on short-selling and the procedures 
established by ESMA.

On 16 October the Spanish government sent the European 
Commission (EC) a formal request to introduce a tax on 
financial operations under the enhanced cooperation system. 
The enhanced cooperation process formally began once the 
minimum requirements had been met and following approval 
from the European Council of Finance Ministers meeting in 
January 2013, as well as the European Commission meeting 
held on 14 February 2013.
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The cost-to-income ratio deteriorated both in the fourth 
quarter and the year as a whole compared to 2011. Costs 
being reigned in over the year, with costs growth of 0.6%, and 
the 2.4% reduction in costs during the fourth quarter were not 
enough to offset negative revenue performances.

The cost-to-income ratio deteriorated from 30.6% in the full-
year 2011 to 33.4% for the full-year 2012. The ratio stood at 
35.4% in 4Q12, compared to 31.6% in 4Q11.
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Consolidated efficiency ratio evolution

BME efficiency ratio 
(Cumulative and quarterly series)

31.6% 30.6%
35.4% 33.4%

4Q11 - 4Q12 FY11 - FY12

(*) Staff includes, for this purpose, only the 50% of the staff of Infobolsa.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS 
FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
(CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY)

FY12 FY11

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.)

Shareholder´s Equity Changes

Staff

Efficiency

Average number of staff 710 708 710 706

Employees as at balance sheet date 710 706 710 706

Owners’ equity – opening balance 438,284  448,429 
  
Supplementary dividend (49,967) (49,967)
Extraordinary dividend (30,980) (30,980)
Interim dividend (83,278) (83,278)
Valuation reserves 2,889  (1,422)
Actuarial income/loss (1,689) 165 
Equity instruments 1,458  782 
Business combinations 473  (560)
Other changes (32) 0 
Net income/loss in reporting period 135,473  155,115 
  
Owners’ equity – closing balance  412,631  438,284 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Staff)(*)

4Q12 4Q11 FY12 FY11
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BME shares recorded a positive performance in the fourth 
quarter 2012. Closing the year at €18.45 per share, the stock 
was up 12.7% in the quarter from €16.37 per share at the close 
of the third quarter. In the same period the market as a whole, 
measured via the IBEX 35® indicator, was up 6.0%. Against 
the price at the close of 2011, at €20.80 per share, the stock 
was down in the full-year by 11.3%, not factoring in dividends. 
The full-year performance for the share was a 3.9% decline 
year, factoring in dividend reinvestments, in line with the 4.7% 
decline recorded by the IBEX 35® against the close of 2011. 
Subsequent to the close, a positive trend on the market, driven 

by easing debt refinancing conditions, as well as the lifting of a 
ban on short positions, has driven the BME share price to over 
the €20.80 per share level seen at the close of 2011. 

BME’s liquidity was affected throughout the quarter by the ban 
on short positions, extended by the CNMV on 1 November 
2012. Average daily trading volumes for the share were down 
18.8% against the fourth quarter 2011, while the number of 
shares traded declined 2.0%. Average daily trading volumes 
for BME stock were down 36.7% in 2012 compared to one year 
previously.
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BME:  Share performance
Quarterly BME's turnover and share performance evolution

0

10

20

15

16

17

18

01
/1

0

04
/1

0

09
/1

0

12
/1

0

17
/1

0

22
/1

0

25
/1

0

30
/1

0

02
/1

1

07
/1

1

12
/1

1

15
/1

1

20
/1

1

23
/1

1

28
/1

1

03
/1

2

06
/1

2

11
/1

2

14
/1

2

19
/1

2

24
/1

2

31
/1

2

04
/0

1

09
/0

1

14
/0

1

17
/0

1

22
/0

1

25
/0

1

30
/0

1

04
/0

2

T
ur

no
ve

r 
(M

il

P
ric

Share Performance

BME’s share performance      

 Higher quote 19.90 21.90 -9.1% 22.00 23.65 -7.0%

 Lower quote 15.71 19.07 -17.6% 13.87 17.53 -20.9%

 Average quote 17.02 20.51 -17.0% 17.70 20.59 -14.0%

 Closing quote    18.45 20.80 -11.3%

BME’s trading daily turnover (Mill. Euros)      

 Higher daily turnover 26.4 26.4 0.0% 92.0 79.4 15.9%

 Lower daily turnover 0.9 1.7 -47.1% 0.9 1.7 -47.1%

 Average daily turnover 5.2 6.4 -18.8% 6.9 10.9 -36.7%

      

BME’s shares trading (Mill. Shares) 19.4 19.8 -2.0% 98.7 133.6 -26.1%

      

BME’s number of trades 37,293 40,048 -6.9% 222,323 302,839 -26.6%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Share performance)

4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆

Share Information
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Key Investment Highlights 
Key Financial Business Units overview

EBITDA evolution by Business Unit (FY12) 

14,904

26,296

12,385
5,095 6,200

11,616

26,924

14,246
6,044 5,963

EQUITY CLEARING & 
SETTLEMENT

LISTING MARKET DATA DERIVATIVES FIXED INCOME IT & CONSULTING

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Business Units FY12)
 (Thousands of Euros)

Equity
Clearing & 
Settlement

Listing
Market 
Data & 

Information
Derivatives

Fixed 
Income

IT & 
Consulting 

Equity 22,524 29,306 -23.1% 108,595 133,305 -18.5%

Clearing & Settlement 18,542 20,358 -8.9% 78,975 78,856 0.2%

Listing 4,831 5,934 -18.6% 20,997 24,281 -13.5%

Market Data & Information 8,211 9,062 -9.4% 34,278 33,386 2.7%

Derivatives 6,367 5,394 18.0% 25,507 23,601 8.1%

Fixed Income 1,916 1,697 12.9% 9,057 8,030 12.8%

IT & Consulting 4,203 4,724 -11.0% 16,333 16,712 -2.3%

Total 66,594 76,475 -12.9% 293,742 318,171 -7.7%

Corporate Unit 2,576 3,527 -27.0% 11,443 12,650 -9.5%

Consolidation adjustments (2,144) (3,113) -31.1% (9,014) (9,426) -4.4%

Consolidated 67,026 76,889 -12.8% 296,171 321,395 -7.8%

Equity 14,399 20,796 -30.8% 76,524 100,921 -24.2%

Clearing & Settlement 15,431 16,432 -6.1% 64,942 64,542 0.6%

Listing 2,326 3,499 -33.5% 11,616 14,904 -22.1%

Market Data & Information 6,341 7,082 -10.5% 26,924 26,296 2.4%

Derivatives 3,760 2,626 43.2% 14,246 12,385 15.0%

Fixed Income 1,183 987 19.9% 6,044 5,095 18.6%

IT & Consulting 1,656 2,082 -20.5% 5,963 6,200 -3.8%

Total 45,096 53,504 -15.7% 206,259 230,343 -10.5%

Corporate unit (1,800) (937) 92.1% (8,996) (7,285) 23.5%

Consolidation adjustments      

Consolidated 43,296 52,567 -17.6% 197,263 223,058 -11.6%

Revenues 108,595 78,975 20,997 34,278 25,507 9,057 16,333

Operating Costs (32,071) (14,033) (9,381) (7,354) (11,261) (3,013) (10,370)

EBITDA 76,524 64,942 11,616 26,924 14,246 6,044 5,963

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Revenues

Business Units Revenues (Thousands of Euros) 4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles EBITDA

Business Units EBITDA (Thousands of Euros) 4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆
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The Equity business closed 2012 with revenue of €108,595 
thousand, representing a decline of 18.5% against the figure 
obtained in the same period of last year. EBITDA was down 
24.2% to €76,524 thousand in the year. Fourth quarter revenue 
and EBITDA were down against the previous quarter by 23.1% 
and 30.8% respectively, standing at €22,524 and €14,399 
thousand.

In the fourth quarter total equity of €170.0 billion was traded, 
17.7% less than in the same period 2011. Over the full-year a 
total of €699.8 billion was traded, 24.5% less than in 2011. 

As in the previous quarter, brokerage volumes were hit by a 
ban on short-selling, introduced in July and effective through-
out the fourth quarter 2012.

In terms of trades, in the fourth quarter the number of trades 
was down by 30.1% against the fourth quarter 2011. In the full-
year the number of trades was down by 11.5%.    

In the warrants and certificates market, in the fourth quarter 
the turnover shrank by 59.9% against the fourth quarter 2011, 
down to €147 million. The full-year turnover stood at €781 mil-

Equity

Revenues 22,524 29,306 -23.1% 108,595 133,305 -18.5%

Operating Costs (8,125) (8,510) -4.5% (32,071) (32,384) -1.0%

EBITDA 14,399 20,796 -30.8% 76,524 100,921 -24.2%
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Equity Business unit
Activity Overview
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Equity Business unit
Activity Overview
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Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆
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lion, 52.4% less than in 2011. The number of trades in the fourth 
quarter was down 46.1% against the fourth quarter 2011. Total 
2012 trades were down 33.3% against 2011. 

Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs) in the fourth quarter 2012 saw 
turnover decline 53.9%, while there was a 3.9% increase in the 
number of trades, both compared with the fourth quarter 2011. 
In the full-year turnover fell 21.7% and the number of trades 
was up 26.6% against 2011.

In November a “co-location” service was launched at the 
Madrid Data Processing Centre, where market operators can 
now base automatic trading systems. The aim of the service is 
to provide faster access to the Spanish market, thus improving 
liquidity and price setting. The service is now fully operational 
and several operators have already signed up, both for the spot 
and derivatives markets.

TRADING (Mill. Euros) 169,994 206,648 -17.7% 699,768 927,308 -24.5%

Equity      

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 169,374 205,254 -17.5% 696,251 922,171 -24.5%

    Number of trades 7,062,159 10,094,931 -30.0% 40,553,230 45,756,725 -11.4%

    Average amount per trade (Euros) 23,983 20,332 18.0% 17,169 20,154 -14.8%

Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs)      

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 473 1,027 -53.9% 2,736 3,495 -21.7%

    Number of trades 9,619 9,259 3.9% 55,012 43,461 26.6%

Warrants      

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 147 367 -59.9% 781 1,642 -52.4%

    Number of Trades 39,811 73,915 -46.1% 202,714 303,948 -33.3%

      

Number of shares (Mill. Shares) 47,035 40,848 15.1% 198,334 165,005 20.2%

      

CAPITALISATION (Mill. Euros)    945,935 966,058 -2.1%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Activity Overview)

4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆
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Revenue for the settlement business unit, generated by 
settlement, registration and other services to issuers, was 
up 0.2% in 2012 against 2011, reaching a total of €78,975 
thousand. In the fourth quarter revenue was down 8.9% to 
€18,542 thousand. EBITDA in the fourth quarter was down 
6.1% to €15,431 thousand. In the full-year, EBITDA stood at 
€64,942 thousand, which represents a 0.6% increase vs. the 
unit’s EBITDA in 2011. 

If we exclude the impact on the division’s performance had by 
the default management service, the division’s registrations-
related revenue in the fourth quarter was up 6.3% (+7.4% full-
year) while those associated with settlement were down 24.8% 
(-15.5% in the full-year 2012). 

The nominal amount registered by equity and fixed income 
markets, both private and public, reached €1.71 trillion by the 
end of 2012, representing growth of 2.5% against 2011.

While the number of operations settled over the last quarter 
was 10.9% lower than the same period 2011, the sum of all 
operations settled in 2012 stood at 46.8 million, representing a 
2.7% increase against 2011. The average daily turnover settled 
for these operations was down 12.1% against the previous 
year.

In the fourth quarter 2012 securities issued by the European 
Stability Mechanism (ESM), worth a nominal total of nearly 
€40 billion, were included in Iberclear. This was established via 
a link between Iberclear and the German CSD, Clearstream 
Banking A.G. Frankfurt (CBF), used to bail out the following 

Spanish banks Bankia, Banco Financiero y de Ahorros S.A., 
Nova Caixa Galicia Banco and Catalunya Banc. 

Over this year the company established a new link with the 
Austrian CSD Oesterreichische Kontrollbank AG (OeKB), 
allowing members to perform settlement operations, both free 
and against payment, on securities registered with said CSD. 
Likewise, there have also been settlements and stock and 
transaction registrations between various Iberclear members 
and the German CSD. 

In the fourth quarter there was clarification of the competitive 
and regulatory climate for European OTC data registration 
infrastructure, known as trade repositories. As a result, several 
Spanish and foreign financial and non-financial entities, as well 
as software providers, have performed test connections with 
the REGIS-TR platform, or sought technical documentation on 
how registration works. Now that the EU technical standards 
have been approved, reporting obligations are expected to 
come into force between July and September 2013.

Likewise, development has now begun on applications for the 
new collateral management service, based on an agreement 
between Iberclear and Clearstream that will see member 
clients provided with efficient collateral administration services 
for domestic systems. The development stage is expected 
to be completed in the second quarter of 2013. The aim is 
to initially cover monetary policy operations with the Bank 
of Spain, interbank operations and other aspects such as 
collateralization of OTC derivatives portfolios.
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C&S Business unit 
Activity Overview

4Q11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12

Clearing & Settlement

Revenues 18,542 20,358 -8.9% 78,975 78,856 0.2%

Operating Costs (3,111) (3,926) -20.8% (14,033) (14,314) -2.0%

EBITDA 15,431 16,432 -6.1% 64,942 64,542 0.6%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing & Settlement Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing & Settlement Business Unit Activity Overview)

4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆

    Operations settled   10,581,626 11,872,322 -10.9% 46,815,060 45,596,887 2.7%

    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)     271.8 309.3 -12.1%

    Nominal amount registered (billion euros)     1,705.8 1,663.6 2.5%
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In the Listing unit, fourth quarter revenue was down 18.6% to 
a total of €4,831 thousand, while full-year 2012 revenue was 
€20,997 thousand (-13.5%). EBITDA in the last quarter of the 
year stood at €2,326 thousand, with a decline of 33.5% against 
2011, while the accumulated drop in the year was 22.1%, with 
EBITDA of €11,616 thousand.

The market capitalisation of companies listed on BME’s markets 
at 2012 year-end stood at €945,935 million, down 2.1% against 
December 2011. 

In 2012 the equity market demonstrated that it represents a 
source of financing and recapitalisation for companies when 
access to bank finance or other sources of funding is restricted. 
The funding provided by the market to listed companies in 2012 
grew 50.9% to a total of €28,514 million. In the fourth quarter 
alone financing via capital increases and scrip dividends stood 
at €8,645 million, representing a 366.5% increase against the 
€1,853 million of such financing seen in the fourth quarter 
2011.

The investment flows channelled via stock market listed shares 
in the fourth quarter 2012 included capital increases from 
Banco Santander, Banco Popular and Abengoa. 

In the Growth Companies segment of the MAB market, on 21 
December Inkemia was admitted to trading, putting the total 
number of companies in the segment at 23. 

The number of companies traded on the Alternative Stock 
Market (MAB) as per 31 December 2012 was 3,015, down 
2.2% from the same date 2011.

In the ETFs segment the total number of listed ETFs is now 
67.  

The number of warrants admitted to trading at the close of 
2012 stood at 6,987 issues, which represents a 23.7% decline 
against the issues as per the close of 2011.

The volume admitted to trading on the AIAF fixed income 
market in the fourth quarter 2012 stood at €81,555 million, 
which represents a decline of 20.8% against the same period of 
the previous year. The main source of this drop was short-term 
issues, corporate promissory notes, which stood at €18,964 
million, representing a decline of 52.5% against the last quarter 
of 2011. 

There were disparate activity levels in medium-term and long-
term issues. Bond and debenture issues were up 29.1% to 
€52,574 million, while securitization issues were down 55.1% 
to €10,017 million.

The full-year figures were up 30.7% against 2011, to €363,974 
million. Short, medium and long–term assets all recorded 
strong gains, standing 31.8% for the short-term assets and 
30.2% for medium and long-term assets. Looking at medium 
and long-term issues, it is worth pointing out the shift from 
asset-backed issues, hit hard on the markets, to unsecured 
issues. Issues of bonds, covered bonds and debentures were 
up 93.1%, while securitization issues fell 66.3%. By number of 
issues, promissory notes stood at 57,576 issues (+242.0%), 
while 300 medium and long-term issues were made (-7.4%).

The issue activity over the full-year is reflected in the outstanding 
balance, which was up 0.1% to €880,174 million. There was a 
decrease in securities as a proportion of the balance (-26.0%) 
and likewise a decline in preference shares (-65.2%), due to 
swaps for shares and other asset types over the year, while 
promissory notes and issues of bonds, covered bonds and 
debentures were up 73.9% and 11.8% respectively.

Listing

Revenues 4,831 5,934 -18.6% 20,997 24,281 -13.5%

Operating Costs (2,505) (2,435) 2.9% (9,381) (9,377) 0.0%

EBITDA 2,326 3,499 -33.5% 11,616 14,904 -22.1%

Equity Market      

    Number of Companies listed    3,273 3,351 -2.3%

    Market Capitalisation listed (Mill.Euros)    945,935 966,058 -2.1%

    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)      

     New listed companies 30 89 -66.7% 165 18,838 -99.1%

    Already listed companies 8,645 1,853 366.5% 28,514 18,901 50.9%

Fixed Income Market      

    AIAF Fixed Income volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros) 81,555 102,975 -20.8% 363,974 278,554 30.7%

    Public Debt Outstanding Balance (Mill. Euros)    705,782 644,335 9.5%

    Private Fixed Income Outstanding Balance (Mill. Euros)    880,174 879,542 0.1%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Listing Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Listing Business Unit Activity Overview)

4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆
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In the fourth quarter 2012 BME’s Information division’s revenue 
stood at €8,211 thousand, meaning a decline of 9.4%, while 
the full-year figure was €34,278 thousand (+2.7%). In terms of 
EBITDA, the fourth quarter closed with a decline of 10.5% to 
€6,341 thousand, while the full-year figure showed an increase 
of 2.4% to €26,924 thousand.

At the close of the year the number of total end users receiving 
primary source information from BME was down 10.7% from 
the close of 2011.

The number of directly connected clients, as per the close of 
the year, remained unchanged against the close of the previous 
year. Total connections were down in the fourth quarter, closing 
the year with a 1.8% decrease against the previous year.

In the “End-of-Day” product family, the number of customers 

signed up for end-of-day and historical data services more 
than doubled over the year, with growth of 20.6% in the final 
quarter.

The data content was extended in the fourth quarter, as were 
the features available for e-Data services, a web-based service 
that allows subscribers to connect with all end-of-day and 
historic data, master data and data from the day’s session on 
BME’s fixed income markets.

More progress has been made in incorporating real time content, 
with the introduction of new instruments on BME markets, while 
a new version of the Data Feed platform has been completed. 
The new version makes it easier for users to manage content 
and reduce costs by providing all data via BME’s platform (BME 
Data Feed).

Market Data & Information

Revenues 8,211 9,062 -9.4% 34,278 33,386 2.7%

Operating Costs (1,870) (1,980) -5.6% (7,354) (7,090) 3.7%

EBITDA 6,341 7,082 -10.5% 26,924 26,296 2.4%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Information Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆
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Fourth quarter revenues for the Derivatives division stood at 
€6,367 thousand, representing an increase of 18.0% against 
the previous year. EBITDA, meanwhile, stood at €3,760 
thousand in the quarter, up 43.2% against the 2011 figure. 
In full-year terms, revenue stood at €25,507 thousand and 
EBITDA €14,246 thousand, both up against the previous year 
by 8.1% and 15.0% respectively.

The trading volume of the various underlying assets in 2012 
stood at 67.2 million contracts, practically matching the 2011 
figure. However, the composition was different after options 
contracts recorded strong growth while futures contracts 

declined in volume. There were drops in nearly all products in 
the fourth quarter, with the exception of options on the IBEX 
35® and recently launched contracts. The ban on short-selling 
Spanish securities, which was in place throughout the quarter, 
had a negative impact on the business.

The main product, futures on the IBEX 35®, recorded a trading 
volume in the quarter that was 10.1% lower than in the same 
period of 2011, closing 2012 with a 10.2% decline against 
2011. In the same group of underlying assets, Mini futures 
contracts were down 35.6% in the quarter and down 21.8% in 
the full year. Options on the IBEX 35®, which showed strong 
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Derivatives Business unit 
Activity Overview
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Revenues 6,367 5,394 18.0% 25,507 23,601 8.1%

Operating Costs (2,607) (2,768) -5.8% (11,261) (11,216) 0.4%

EBITDA 3,760 2,626 43.2% 14,246 12,385 15.0%
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Derivatives Business unit 
Activity Overview

Stock derivatives contracts traded
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(Derivatives Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)
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activity levels all year, recorded powerful growth of 134.3% in 
the quarter and of 91.3% in the full-year.

Looking at equity derivatives, futures recorded a decline of 
23.1% in the year, following significant growth in 2011. Equity 
options closed with year with growth of 17.3%, despite the 
decline in the last quarter, closing the year with 34.5 million 
traded contracts. 

The number of transactions in the quarter and in the year were 
down by around 20%, in line with the decline in activity for IBEX 
35® futures and Mini futures, for the same reason as stated 
above. 

Open interest at the close of 2012 stood at 10.2 million contracts, 
9.7% fewer than the previous year.

Derivatives Contracts (number of contracts) 14,850,242 17,102,558 -13.2% 67,176,527 67,572,115 -0.6%

   Index Derivatives (number of contracts)      

        IBEX 35® Index Futures 856,141 951,801 -10.1% 4,745,067 5,281,218 -10.2%

        Mini IBEX 35® Index Futures 347,859 540,250 -35.6% 2,424,766 3,099,647 -21.8%

        IBEX 35® Div Impact Futures 1,015 100 915.0% 2,162 3,154 -31.5%

        IBEX 35® Index Options 1,432,611 611,402 134.3% 4,206,058 2,198,967 91.3%

        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 81,721 90,730 -9.9% 401,979 560,107 -28.2%

    Equity Derivatives (number of contracts)      

        Equity Futures 4,377,763 5,905,419 -25.9% 21,220,876 27,578,789 -23.1%

        Equity dividend Futures 23,500 0 - 25,000 0 -

        Equity Options 7,795,570 9,093,586 -14.3% 34,507,360 29,410,340 17.3%

        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 9,395 15,167 -38.1% 45,797 63,629 -28.0%

   Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 15,783 0 - 45,238 0 -

Open Interest (number of contracts)    10,195,290 11,290,192 -9.7%

Number of Trades 659,297 843,715 -21.9% 3,948,989 4,817,184 -18.0%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Activity Overview)

4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles - Business performance -Interim Report (January - December 2012) 19

Business Units Quarter Overview



This division exclusively covers fixed income trading.

Revenue from trading fixed income securities in the fourth 
quarter stood at €1,916 thousand, up 12.9% against the previous 
year, while EBITDA grew 19.9% to €1,183 thousand. In the full-
year 2012, revenue was up 12.8% to €9,057 thousand, while 
EBITDA stood at €6,044 thousand (+18.6%).

A total of €762,066 million was traded in the fourth quarter 
2012, including public debt, private fixed income and other fixed 
income, down 39.5% against the turnover in the same period 
2011. 

In the full-year the division’s turnover for said items stood at 
€2,663,489 million, down 52.4% against the previous year.

In the public debt segment, over the last quarter a total of €6,836 
million was traded, representing a 46.4% decline against the 
same period 2011. In the full-year 2012 trading in this sector 
stood at €40,840 million, 52.0% less than in 2011. 

Aggregate private fixed income trading in the fourth quarter 
totalled €742,358 million, representing a decline of 39.4% 
against the fourth quarter 2011. Trading in the segment over 

the full-year 2012 stood at €2,566,485 million, 52.9% less than 
in 2011. This significant decrease was due to Spanish banks 
resorting less to ECB funding. By contrast, aggregate cash 
turnover grew 24.5% against the end of the previous year.

The excellent performance from the electronic trading platform, 
SEND, is worth pointing out, which in 2012 saw trading volumes 
and transaction numbers multiply by ten in 2012. Being a retail 
system, SEND represents small volumes compared with the 
wholesale sector, but its influence on ordering positions and the 
take-up it has recorded among private investors has helped to 
establish it as a significant price benchmark. The turnover stood 
at €1,211 million, while the number of trades stood at 57,579. 
In the last quarter, the percentage of daily operations performed 
using SEND, as a proportion of total transactions at maturity on 
the AIAF Market, increased to around 45%.

As a result of various exchange operations over the year, the 
number of supervised transactions on the AIAF market more 
than doubled against 2011, reaching 1,348,789 trades.
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Fixed Income

Revenues 1,916 1,697 12.9% 9,057 8,030 12.8%

Operating Costs (733) (710) 3.2% (3,013) (2,935) 2.7%

EBITDA 1,183 987 19.9% 6,044 5,095 18.6%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Activity Overview)

4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆

Public Debt Turnover (Mill. Euros)  6,836 12,764 -46.4% 40,840 85,004 -52.0%

Private Fixed Income Turnover (Mill. Euros)  742,358 1,225,857 -39.4% 2,566,485 5,445,102 -52.9%

 Cash  75,783 101,488 -25.3% 418,498 336,126 24.5%

 Repo  666,575 1,124,369 -40.7% 2,147,987 5,108,976 -58.0%

Other Equity Market Fixed Income Turnover (Mill. Euros)  12,872 20,983 -38.7% 56,164 66,065 -15.0%

       

Fixed Income Total Turnover (Mill. Euros)  762,066 1,259,604 -39.5% 2,663,489 5,596,171 -52.4%

20   Bolsas y Mercados Españoles - Business performance -Interim Report (January - December 2012)

Business Units Quarter Overview



Revenue from the IT & Consulting division in the fourth quarter 
stood at €4,203 thousand, showing a decline of 11.0% against 
the previous year. The various services provided by the division 
generated revenue of €16,333 thousand in 2012, with a decline 
of 2.3% against the previous year. EBITDA in the division 
stood at €1,656 thousand for the quarter (-20.5%) and €5,963 
thousand for the full-year, down 3.8%.

In Technological infrastructure, Cloud Computing solutions 
launched last quarter are currently being evaluated by 
customers as an alternative to more traditional solutions. Due 
to the nature of the service, it is now being adapted by BME 
Innova to provide specific solutions to highly specific sectors, 
both inside and outside the financial sector.

The growth in services continues, as did the commercial 
partnership with the regulatory compliance division (BME 
Confidence Net), driving up the customer base and the number 
of contracted services, including local governments and 
financial institutions.

The regulatory climate has affected activity levels and hit post-
trade support services. The number of orders managed using 
the VT system in 2012 was down 26% against the previous 
year, in line with the general decline of volumes seen on the 
markets. This was partially offset by a 26% increase in the 
number of maX terminals installed against the previous year. 
The company is currently developing systems to allow Visual 
Trader customers to access international derivatives markets, 
extending the number of markets that can be accessed via the 
VT network.

In the last quarter BME, via its subsidiary BME Innova, won a 
contract put out to tender by the Algerian Treasury to modernise 
its public debt market. Work began this quarter and will continue 
until February 2014.

In the fourth quarter 2012, with the co-location service 
operational from November, new institutions connected to BME 
via hubs in London, with a total of 11 firms now connected.

IT & Consulting

Revenues 4,203 4,724 -11.0% 16,333 16,712 -2.3%

Operating Costs (2,547) (2,642) -3.6% (10,370) (10,512) -1.4%

EBITDA 1,656 2,082 -20.5% 5,963 6,200 -3.8%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(IT & Consulting Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

4Q12 4Q11 ∆ FY12 FY11 ∆
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